PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMISSIONER FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM.

(PRESENT: A.T. James, I.A.S.)

Sub :- RDD - Estt.- promotion and posting of Secretary, Block Panchayat/ Block

Programme Officer-Orders issued.

Read:- 1) Govt. Letter No. 53352/ERA2/2013/LSGD, dated 29.01.2014

2) Notification No.02/Estt.A2/2015/CRD dated: 22/12/2015.

ORDER NO: 194 /Estt. B 1/16/CRD (1)

DATED 11-02-2016

As per the letter read as 1st paper above, Government have given sanction to fill up the vacancies of Block Panchayath Secretaries by promotion from the senior most Joint Block Development Officers already included in the select list subject to the condition that the officers in excess of the cadre strength will be reverted as and when the candidates from by transfer category advised by the Kerala Public Service Commission joins duty.

In the above circumstance, Sri. K.V. Narayanan, Joint Block Development Officer (EGS), Block Panchayat, Koipram who is included in the select list 2015 approved as per notification read as 2nd above is provisionally promoted and posted as Secretary, Block Panchayat, Neeleswaram on scale of pay ₹ 18740-33680 (Pre-revised), under rule.

The controlling Officers concerned will relieve the incumbent immediately to join in the new station and will report to this office in due course.

Sd/-Commissioner for Rural Development

То

- 1. The Individual
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thrissur
- 3. The Assistant Development Commissioner(G), Pathanamthitta
- 4. The Secretary, Block Panchayat, Koipram
- 5. Office copy/stock file

Forwarded/By Order

Junior Superintendent